(in Section 2.1.4 of the study) which believes that consumptions reduce towards the later years in the life cycle of 

mankind because most of the achievable goals set by individuals must have been accomplished before retirement. 

Consumption during retirement is mostly channelled to the necessities of life, such as feeding, clothing, and 

shelter. For one thousand, three hundred and sixteen (1316) MDAs in Nigeria with at least one low-income retiree 

in each of the federal establishments, the total retirement benefit per annum is 12* ₦ 33 049.01 * 1316 = ₦ 521 909 

965.90. For a period of ten years, the value of the benefit is 10* ₦ 521 909 965.90 = ₦ 5 219 099 659.